as investing outflows for exploration and dry hole costs have included certain engineering and other costs that do not result in the
acquisition of an asset and should, therefore, be classified as operating cash outflows rather than investing outflows. The amounts

10

Table of Contents

of exploration and dry hole costs inappropriately included as investing outflows in previously issued consolidated statements of cash
flows were: $1.3 million for the six months ended December 31, 2007 as contained herein and, with respect to periods not presented
herein but contained in our 2008 Form 10-K, $1.9 million, $2.1 million and $1.9 million for the years ended June 30, 2008, 2007 and
2006, respectively. The statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2007 as contained herein has been adjusted for
the restatement discussed above. This restatement has no impact on the change in cash and cash equivalents.

   The following is a summary of the restatement on the originally issued Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months
ended December 31, 2007:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

  December 31, 2007
  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating

activities:
Exploration and dry hole costs  $ 2,685,371  $(1,252,010)  $ 1,433,361
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (3,376,192)   3,183,420   (192,772)
Net cash provided by operating activities   3,652,975   1,931,410   5,584,385
Additions to property and equipment   (1,401,692)   (3,183,420)   (4,585,112)
Oil and gas exploration activities   (2,685,371)   1,252,010   (1,433,361)
Net cash used in investing activities   (3,086,346)   (1,931,410)   (5,017,756)

ITEM 2 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

RESTATEMENT

   As discussed in Note 10 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements in Item 1 of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, we
have restated the Statement of Cash Flows in Item 1 of the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2007. All affected
amounts contained in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations have been adjusted to
reflect the restatement.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

   Statements included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations which are not